
  MINUTES 
 

Levy County Planning Commission 
September 11, 2007 

6:30 p.m. 
 
 
The Levy County Planning Commission was called to order by Chairman Thad Barber.  Other 
members present were: 
 

Thomas Harper 
Vaughn Lee 
Ron Grant 

Toni Collins 
 
Also present was Development Director, Mr. Rob Corbitt and Planning Director, Shenley Neely. 
 
Chair Barber stated that at this time the minutes for May 21 and August 6, 2007 listed on the agenda 
were not completed yet.  Chair Barber stated that those minutes will be tabled until the next regular 
meeting.  Chair Barber called for a motion to either approve or deny the tabled minutes from the June 
4, 2007 regular meeting. Ms. Collins requested that when there are petitions that have staff conditions 
listed in the staff report that those conditions are reflected within the minutes, the Board agreed with 
the request.  Ms. Collins motioned to approve the minutes of the regular Planning Commission 
meeting for June 4, 2007 with the addition of the staff conditions being added to Petition SE 4-07 of 
the minutes. Mr. Lee seconded the motion.  Motion carried.   
  
Chair Barber called for the board to disclose any ex-parte communications related to the petitions 
being presented; Ms. Collins stated that her ex-parte communication as being a site visit for special 
exception 7-07.   
 
Chair Barber then stated that the County Attorney was not present to swear in anyone giving testimony 
for the petitions listed on the agenda, however these petitions will be presented to the BOCC and at 
that time those individuals can be sworn in. 
 
Chair Barber asked the Development Department to present the items of business.   
 
NEW BUSINESS:   DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
PETITION NO. FP 8-07 Mike and Sandra Pardue, petitioning the board for a Final Plat of “Meadow 
Wood Phase I,” a subdivision located in part of the SE ¼ of Section 34, Township 10S, Range 14E, in 
Levy County.  Said parcel contains 14.30 acres more or less and is located within the Fanning Springs 
Municipal Service District.  This parcel has a land use designation of “LDR” Low Density Residential 
and a zoning classification of “RR” Rural Residential.  This subdivision will consist of eleven 1 acre 
more or less residential lots.  Tax parcel No.’s 00517-000-00 & 00517-002-00. 
 
Mr. Corbitt stated that the plat review committee recommends approval of the proposed final plat as 
submitted. 
 
Mr. Michael Pardue was present to discuss this petition.   
 
Chair Barber asked for anyone in support of or in opposition to the petition.  There were none.   
 



Chair Barber closed the floor to discussion.   
 
After a short discussion Chair Barber called for a motion to this item. Ms. Collins motioned to 
recommend approval of the Final Plat of “Meadow Wood Phase I,” to the Board of County 
Commissioners as presented.  Mr. Grant seconded the motion; motion carried.   
 
PETITION NO. SE 7-07 Barbara Chaffin (applicant) petitioning the board for a Special Exception to 
allow an upgrade of the property to increase the number of RV sites to 110, construct new sewage, 
electric and water systems, reconstruct existing bar to include indoor bathrooms, construct a boat 
storage for existing marina, new general store with deli, community building, bathhouse with mail 
room and swimming pool, on a parcel of land located in Backwater Farmsites, Lots 40-43, Lot 6, and 
the East 129’ of Lot 7, all being in Section 4, Township 17S, Range 17E, in Levy County.  Said parcel 
contains 7.12 acres more or less and is located within a “RR” Rural Residential zone.  Tax parcel No.’s 
08403-000-00, 08404-000-00, 08402-015-00 (new parcel).    
 
Mr. Corbitt presented his staff report.  Mr. Corbitt stated that staff received two letters of support, one 
of which also stated opposition to the petition.  Mr. Corbitt explained that Mr. Joe Beach submitted a 
letter stating that he supports the project and that it will increase property values and provide 
employment and tax base.  Mr. Fred Clacker and Carol Spence submitted a letter stating that they do 
not oppose the expansion of the RV area or reconstruction because this will be an improvement to the 
existing camp ground, however they do not support the improvements to the bar and boat storage due 
to the potential for an increase in noise and traffic.  Mr. Corbitt stated staff received letters of 
opposition from Joyce Zink, Sally and Charles Taylor stating that they oppose the petition because of 
the increase in noise, parking, setbacks for vehicles, traffic increase and current condition of road that 
the proposed petition is in direct violation to LDR Section 50-710.  Mr. Corbitt stated that the County 
Road Department recommends that the applicant should be responsible for resurfacing SE 110 Ave 
from HWY 40 to past the subject property boundary.  Mr. Corbitt stated that with improvements to the 
road that traffic should not be a problem.     
 
Ms. Barbara Chaffin and Mr. Dusty Parrish were present to discuss this petition.  Mr. Parrish explained 
the applicant’s conceptual plan.  Ms. Chaffin explained that the goal was to upgrade the park to the 
proper functioning standards.        
 
Chair Barber asked for anyone in support of the petition.  Mr. Duncan McCallum stated that the 
proposed RV park project would be an improvement to the area and that the necessary improvements 
would be done to agency standards.     
 
Chair Barber asked for anyone in opposition to the petition. Charles Taylor, Joseph LeBland and Mary 
Bowen stated concerns with noise, proper drainage, traffic and the condition of the road. Mr. LeBland 
presented pictures for the record of the subject property. 
 
Chair Barber closed the floor to discussion. 
 
ISSUES OF CONCERN: 
 
The Board asked about the subject property being located near the Natural Reservation land use.  Mr. 
Corbitt stated that the petition if approved would have a condition that any new construction would 
have a setback of 50 feet.  Mr. Corbitt explained that this condition will be based on the outcome of the 
proposed County initiated text amendment CPA 07-02 that would change the setback from 330 feet to 
the standard residential setbacks of 50 feet within the LDR’s.  Mr. Corbitt explained that the State is 
currently reviewing the proposed amendment.  The Board asked about what stage of the process that 
the text amendment was at.  Ms. Tina Horne explained that the State was currently reviewing the 



amendment and that after the review the State would send an Objections, Recommendations and 
Comments Report (ORC).  Ms. Horne further explained that based on the States report the County 
would then respond to the report by either revising the amendment and proceed to adoption or not 
adopt the amendment should the State object to the petition.  The Board asked whether there was an 
on-site manager, on-site sewer treatment system and permanent residences.  Ms. Chaffin stated that 
there was not an on-site manager at this time but that there would be, that there was an on-site sewer 
treatment system and that there would not be any permanent residences.  The Board asked whether the 
boat ramps would be open to the public.  Ms. Chaffin explained that access to the boat ramp and 
parking will only be available to the RV park residents.  The Board stated a concern about 
improvements to the road, emergency services being provided and possible noise due to the bar.              
 
After a short discussion Chair Barber called for a motion to this item. Ms. Collins motioned to 
recommend approval of the Special Exception to the Board of County Commissioners to include the 
staff conditions as follows: 
 
1. The special exception use permit is issued for the redevelopment and one (1) acre expansion of 

an existing RV park that is to be open to the general public to support and compliment the 
County’s recreational and open space system. The applicant, owner or their assigns may not 
limit the use of the park to a membership use only, sell individual RV spaces, or lease the 
spaces similar to condominium time shares. 

2. The applicant shall provide to the Development Department: all necessary state permits, 
approvals or documented exemptions from all affected stage agencies at the time of the 
submittal of an application for a construction and development permit. 

3.  All applications for construction or development permits shall include drawings and 
specifications certified by a Florida registered professional engineer. Engineer certification 
shall be required for all structures; waste water collection, treatment and disposal; potable water 
treatment (if required) and water distribution systems; and underground electrical installations 
that serve the RV sites. 

4.  No RV spaces shall be rented until all improvements are completed, including potable water 
supply and sanitary facilities, and a certificate of occupancy is issued for the attendant bath 
house (s); and no structure shall be occupied or utilized unless and until final inspection is 
approved and a certificate of occupancy is issued for such structure.  

5.  The design and construction of the RV park, sanitary dump station and restroom facilities shall 
be consistent with the Florida Administrative Code 64-E. 15. 

6.  Pursuant to the requirements of Section 50-877. Travel Trailer Parks, the following shall be 
applicable to this special exception use: 
(a) All driveways and aisles shall be paved with concrete or S-3 asphaltic cement. 
(b) Pads and individual lots may remain unpaved. 
(c) On-site water retention shall be in accordance with the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District.  
(d) Approval of the Special Exception Use Permit shall be conditional upon approval of: 

i. Potable water system by the state Department of Environmental Protection or the 
Department of Health (F.A.C.) 
ii. Sanitary sewer waste collection and disposal system by the Department of 
Environmental Protection or the Department of Health (F.A.C.) 
iii. The location, construction, operation and type of equipment required for potable 
water and wastewater disposal shall be by the Department of Environmental Protection 
or the Department of Health. 

(e) Building permits for any structures not shown on the submitted site plan shall not be granted 
without first obtaining approval through the special exception amendment process. 

  



(f) Both permanent and temporary storage of boats outside of the dry boat storage buildings are 
expressly prohibited. 
(g) If an evacuation order is given, all travel trailers are required to be evacuated. The applicant 
shall provide written assurances that this can and will be accomplished. 

7.  Setbacks shall be as follows: 
(a) No permanent buildings or structures shall be permitted within 50 feet of any public road 
right-of-way. 

Note: RV’s underground utilities, including but not limited to: electrical lines, water and sewer mains, 
septic tanks and drain fields, fences, water retention areas, interior aisles, pathways or roads shall not 
constitute permanent buildings or structures. 

(b) No RV’s or RV spaces shall be permitted closer than 25 feet to any property line or any 
public road rights-of-way. 
(c) A minimum setback of 25 feet shall be maintained for all supporting appurtenances or 
equipment, including refuse dumpsters or open pavilions, to all property lines, with no 
improvements other than fencing, water lines, sewer lines, electric lines, lamp posts, off-street 
parking, walkways or sidewalks; fencing, surface water control berms and planted landscape 
vegetation allowed within the required setback area.  

8.  Adequate landscaping shall be provided along Morris Avenue (se 201ST Street) and Dubose 
Street (SE 110th Avenue). The landscaping shall be provided by the planting of street trees of at 
least 8 feet in height, augmented with shrubs or decorative fencing, so as to provide 50% 
opacity at the time of planting. An opaque, decorative wood panel or masonry fence at least 6 
feet in height shall be installed along the west side of Lot 40, the east side of lot 43, and the 
remaining perimeter of Lot 6 and the East 129 feet of Lot 7. 

9.  Unless an extension is granted by the BOCC, all required state and county permits will be 
obtained, and construction shall begin, within 18 months from the approval or the special 
exception use application or the Special Exception Use Permit becomes null and void. 

10.  No further expansion of the Special Exception Use shall be permitted, and no additional RV 
spaces shall be permitted without prior approval from the Board of County Commissioners 
through the special exception review process. 

11.  The conditions of this Special Exception shall be binding upon the applicant, property owners 
or their assigns.  

12.  The applicant shall be responsible for all costs related to the resurfacing and widening of SE 
110th Avenue from County Road 40 to SE 201st Street and 201st Street from the point of radius 
east of the intersection to the westerly boundary of the project area. The road improvements 
must be consistent with the specifications of the Levy County Road Department and the 
adopted Land Development Code. 

13.  There shall be either an authorized park manager or park ranger, with EMS training, onsite 24 
hours per day, 7 days per week to enforce park rules, and control offsite impacts such as noise 
and smoke. 

 
  Mr. Lee seconded the motion; motion carried.   
 
NEW BUSINESS:  PLANNING DEPARTMENT – EAR WORKSHOP  
 
Ms. Shenley Neely presented to the Board the proposed draft Future Land Use Element changes for 
their review.  Ms. Neely explained that the proposed changes were drafted by Kathy Winburn, the 
former County Planner prior to Ms. Winburn leaving the County.  Ms. Neely explained that the County 
was on schedule with the time frame for completing the EAR based amendments to the 
Comprehensive Plan and that the School Public Facility Element and the draft Springs Protection 
Element are new proposed elements to the Comprehensive Plan.  Ms. Neely presented the Board with 
the municipal service district (MSD) maps for review.  Ms. Neely explained that the City of Williston 
and the Town of Bronson have annexed property into the city limits that are outside of the MSD 



boundaries.  Ms. Neely explained that staff sent a letter to all the municipalities requesting their input 
on the current MSD boundaries and that the City of Chiefland and the City of Cedar Key were the only 
municipalities that responded.  Ms. Neely stated that staff will request that a representative from each 
of the municipalities attend the next EAR workshop to be held on September 25 so that the Board can 
receive their input with regards to the MSD boundaries.         
 
Ms. Collins asked for clarification on the wording for Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element and 
the definition for low density residential land use category.  Ms. Collins suggested there be consistency 
in referencing the rosewood/sumner area within the element.  Ms. Collins asked for clarification on the 
wording for Policy 4.2 concerning hurricane evacuation corridors being included within the Land 
Development Regulations.  Ms. Collins questioned Policy 7.3 not including all of the lands designated 
with natural reservation within the policy and suggested revising the policy. 
 
Ms. Neely stated that the Transportation, Housing, Coastal Management, Recreation, Inter-
Governmental Coordination and Economic Elements have minimal changes that need to be made.  Ms. 
Neely explained that staff will be mailing these draft elements to the Board for their review.  Ms. 
Neely explained that the next EAR workshop will be held on September 25, 2007 for the Board to 
review the changes to the draft Future Land Use Element and map series.      
 
There being no further business for the Levy County Planning Commission, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
                                                            
Chairman 


